

EXHIBIT I

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DWELLING PLACE NETWORK, a New Jersey not-for-profit corporation; HOUSE OF PRAISE CHURCH, a New Jersey not-for-profit corporation; CORNERSTONE COMMUNITY CHURCH, a New Jersey not-for-profit corporation; NEW LIFE CHURCH, a New Jersey not-for-profit corporation; BOBBY BLEDSOE; STEVE BURTON; RALPH GRAVES; and RICHARD MYERS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New Jersey; GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey; and PATRICK J. CALLAHAN, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the New Jersey Division of State Police and as State Director of Emergency Management,

Defendants.

Hon. Robert B. Kugler, U.S.D.J.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:20-CV-6281-RBK-AMD

CIVIL ACTION
(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum
Daniel M. Vannella
Michael C. Walters
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel and on the Brief

Deborah A. Hay
Bryan Edward Lucas
Robert J. McGuire
Jessica Jannetti Sampoli
Michael R. Sarno
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 116
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. COVID-19’s Spread and Devastating Impact on New Jersey	4
B. New Jersey’s Actions to Combat COVID-19 in New Jersey	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit	13
STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	16
A. New Jersey’s Limit On Gatherings Is Consistent With The Free Exercise Clause.....	16
B. New Jersey’s Limit On Gatherings Is Consistent With The State’s Authority To Respond To Emergencies	25
C. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims Lack Merit.....	30
II. THE REMAINING FACTORS MILITATE AGAINST GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Abiding Place Ministries v. Wooten</i> , 20-683 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2020)	21
<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Betts v. New Castle Youth Dev. Ctr.</i> , 621 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Bullock v. Carney</i> , No. 20-2096, 2020 WL 2819228 (3d Cir. May 30, 2020).....	37
<i>Calvary Chapel v. Mills</i> , 20-156, 2020 WL 2310913 (D. Me. May 9, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 20-50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. La. State Bd. of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902).....	26
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec. of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 13-144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Cross Culture Christian Ctr. v. Newsom</i> , 20-832, 2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2020).....	20, 24, 27

Davis v. Berke,
 20-98, 2020 WL 1970712 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 17, 2020)20

Doris Behr 2012 Irrevocable Trust v. Johnson & Johnson,
 No. 19-8828, 2019 WL 1519026 (D.N.J. 2019).....34

Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker,
 20-2782, 2020 WL 2468194 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2020)27

Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker,
 No. 20-1811, 2020 WL 2517093 (7th Cir. May 16, 2020)20, 21

Employment Division v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....16, 17, 20

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
 922 F.3d 140 (2019).....16, 17

Gish v. Newsom,
 20-755, 2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020).....*passim*

Givens v. Newsom,
 No. 20-852, 2020 WL 2307224 (E.D. Cal. May 8, 2020).....32

Hickox v. Christie,
 205 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D.N.J. 2016).....27

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....*passim*

Jehovah’s Witnesses Assembly Halls of New Jersey v. City of Jersey
City,
 597 F. Supp. 972 (D.N.J. 1984).....31

Kos Pharms. Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)15

Lane v. New Jersey,
 725 F. App’x 185 (3d Cir. 2018)15, 24

Legacy Church v. Kunkel,
 20-327, 2020 WL 1905586 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2020)20, 32

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....31

Lighthouse Fellowship v. Northam,
 20-204, 2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020).....20

Marshall v. United States,
 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....27

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).....36

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)22, 31

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Com’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....19

Nigen v. State of N.Y.,
 20-1576, 2020 WL 1950775 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2020)20

Pharmacia Corp. v. Alcon Labs.,
 201 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D.N.J. 2002).....34

Prince v. Massachusetts,
 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....26

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)15

Roberts v. Neace,
 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)22

Rode v. Dellarciprete,
 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988)32

In re Rutledge,
 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)27

San Filippo v. Bongiovanni,
 961 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1992)32

Shelby Cty. v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....30

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
 No. 19A1044, 2020 WL 2813056 (U.S. May 29, 2020)*passim*

Tenafly Eruv Association v. Borough of Tenafly,
 309 F.3d 144 (2002).....24

Tolle v. Northam,
 20-363, 2020 WL 1955281 (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2020).....36

Truck Ctr., Inc. v. Gen’l Motors Corp.,
 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1998) 14

United States v. Caltex,
 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....26

United States v. Chalk,
 441 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1971)26

In re Veto,
 58 A.3d 735 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2012)33

Worthington v. Fauver,
 440 A.2d 1128 (N.J. 1982)33

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 5121-52074

50 U.S.C. § 1601-16514

Other Authorities

First Amendment, U.S. Constitution*passim*

N.J. Ct. R. 2:2-3(a)(2)32

N.J. Exec. Order 1038

N.J. Exec. Order 1049

N.J. Exec. Order 107*passim*

N.J. Exec. Order 14211

N.J. Exec. Order 14811, 12, 17

N.J. Exec. Order 152*passim*

N.J. Exec. Order 15318, 33

NJOEM Admin. Order 2020-029

B.T. Mangura, et al., “Mycobacterium Tuberculosis Miniepidemic in
a Church Gospel Choir,” *Chest*, 113(1):234–37 (Jan. 1998)5

Robert G. Loudon & Rena Marie Roberts, “Singing and the
Dissemination of Tuberculosis,” *Am. Review of Respiratory
Disease*, 98(2) (1968)5
